

No. 23-05

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM, 2023

---

CHESTER CAMPBELL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ARTHUR SHELBY,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

February 2, 2023

Team 13  
*Counsels for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. CONGRESSIONAL INTENT, STATUTORY LANGUAGE, AND THE CONSTITUTION REQUIRE THAT <i>HECK</i> DISMISSALS ARE AUTOMATICALLY “STRIKES” UNDER THE THREE STRIKES RULE OF THE PRISON LITIGATION REFORM ACT (“PLRA”) FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM, OR ALTERNATIVELY, FOR FRIVOLITY. ....	7
A. Congress passed the PLRA to reserve <i>in forma pauperis</i> only for meritorious prisoner claims. ....	8
1. Congress intended to discourage fruitless, thoughtless filing. ....	8
2. Congress intended to broaden statutory grounds for “strikes.” ....	9
B. Construing <i>Heck</i> dismissals as “strikes” fits the Three Strike Rule’s plain language for failure to state a claim and frivolity. ....	10
1. <i>Heck</i> dismissals always indicate failure to state a claim. ....	11
2. Alternatively, <i>Heck</i> dismissals indicate frivolity. ....	14
3. Courts misapply <i>Heck</i> ’s favorable termination requirement as an affirmative defense or jurisdictional bar. ....	15
C. Construing <i>Heck</i> dismissals as “strikes” is constitutional. ....	16
1. Prisoners maintain meaningful access to the courts. ....	17
2. Common law favors upholding prudential procedures. ....	19
II. THE SUBJECTIVE STANDARD GOVERNS SHELBY’S CLAIM BECAUSE DUE PROCESS PUNISHMENT CLAIMANTS MUST ALWAYS DEMONSTRATE PUNITIVE INTENT, OR ALTERNATIVELY, BECAUSE OBJECTIVELY ANALYZING FAILURE-TO-PROTECT CLAIMS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY RESULTS IN LIABILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE. ....	20
A. Prisoners can prove <i>inferred</i> punitive intent in excessive force claims but must prove <i>express</i> punitive intent for failure-to-protect claims. ....	21
1. In <i>Kingsley</i> , this Court employed the objective standard to establish an officer’s inferred punitive intent. ....	22
2. This Court established that the subjective standard governs due process failure-to-protect claims in <i>Farmer</i> . ....	25
3. Eighth Amendment analogies are relevant to Fourteenth Amendment due process claims. ....	27
B. Applying an objective standard to failure-to-protect claims forces courts to hold officers liable under the Fourteenth Amendment for mere negligence. ...	29
1. The Ninth Circuit improperly applied <i>Kingsley</i> to a pretrial detainee’s failure-to-protect claim and held an officer guilty of a constitutional violation for mere negligence. ....	30
2. The Fourteenth Circuit erroneously held Officer Campbell guilty of a due process violation for mere negligence. ....	33

3. Applying the subjective standard to failure-to-protect claims properly holds officers liable for due process violations rather than negligence....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

*Barnes v. Ahlman*, 140 S. Ct. 2620 (2020) ..... 22

*Bell v. Wolfish*, 441 U.S. 520 (1979) ..... 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28

*Bounds v. Smith*, 430 U.S. 817 (1977)..... 16

*Coleman v. Tollefson*, 575 U.S. 532 (2015)..... 7, 10

*County of Sacramento v. Lewis*, 523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... 25, 29

*Davidson v. Cannon*, 474 U.S. 344 (1985)..... 31

*DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty.*, 489 U.S. 189 (1989)..... 28

*Estelle v. Gamble*, 429 U.S. 97 (1976) ..... 28

*Farmer v. Brennan*, 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 20, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 33, 34

*Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders*, 566 U.S. 318 (2012) ..... 32

*Heck v. Humphrey*, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... 3, 7, 11, 12, 16, 17

*Helling v. McKinney*, 509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 28

*Hudson v. McMillian*, 503 U.S. 1 (1992)..... 28, 29

*Hudson v. Palmer*, 468 U.S. 517 (1984)..... 20, 24

*Jones v. Bock*, 549 U.S. 199 (2007)..... 7, 8, 10, 17

*Lewis v. Casey*, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 16, 18

*Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez*, 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020) ..... 10

*McDonough v. Smith*, 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)..... 12

*Mullenix v. Luna*, 577 U.S. 7 (2015)..... 26

*Neitzke v. Williams*, 490 U.S. 319 (1989)..... 9, 14, 15

*Porter v. Nussle*, 534 U.S. 516 (2002)..... 26

*RAV v. City of St. Paul*, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) ..... 26

*Rhodes v. Chapman*, 452 U.S. 337 (1981)..... 24

*Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.*, 490 U.S. 477 (1989) ..... 26

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't*, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 16

*United States v. Muniz*, 374 U.S. 150 (1963)..... 29

*United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.*, 438 U.S. 422 (1978)..... 22

*Wilson v. Seiter*, 501 U.S. 294 (1991)..... 20, 28

*Woodford v. Ngo*, 548 U.S. 81 (2006) ..... 8

**United States Circuit Court Cases**

*Abdul-Akbar v. McKelvie*, 239 F.3d 307 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 8, 9, 17, 18

*ASARCO, LLC v. Union Pac. R.R.*, 765 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 12

*Brawner v. Scott Cnty.*, 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 32

*Carr v. O'Leary*, 167 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 16

*Carson v. Johnson*, 112 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 17

*Castro v. Cty. of Los Angeles*, 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 21, 23, 29, 30, 31, 33

*Colvin v. LeBlanc*, 2 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 10, 15

*Cope v. Cogdill*, 3 F.4th 198 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 27

*Crandel v. Hall*, 75 F.4th 537 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 21

*Dang v. Sheriff*, 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... 24, 27

*Darnell v. Pineiro*, 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 23, 32

*Figueroa v. Rivera*, 147 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 11

*Garrett v. Murphy*, 17 F.4th 419 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 11, 12, 16

<i>Greene v. Crawford Cnty.</i> , 22 F.4th 593 (6th Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>Hare v. City of Corinth</i> , 74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	25, 26, 28
<i>Harrigan v. Metro Dade Police Dep't Station #4</i> , 977 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Helphenstine v. Lewis Cnty.</i> , 65 F.4th 794 (6th Cir. 2023).....	24, 34
<i>Higgins v. Carpenter</i> , 258 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>In re Jones</i> , 652 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	10, 11
<i>Kastner v. Texas</i> , 332 F. App'x 980 (5th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Knapp v. Hogan</i> , 738 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Leal v. Wiles</i> , 734 F. App'x 905 (5th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Lewis v. Sullivan</i> , 279 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Murguia v. Langdon</i> , 61 F.4th 1096 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	22, 29
<i>O'Brien v. Town of Bellingham</i> , 943 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Polanco v. Hopkins</i> , 510 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Polzin v. Gage</i> , 636 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Rivera v. Allin</i> , 144 F.3d 719 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	16, 18
<i>Rodriguez v. Cook</i> , 169 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Roller v. Gunn</i> , 107 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 1997).....	17, 18
<i>Ruth v. Richard</i> , 139 F. App'x 470 (3d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Salazar v. City of Chicago</i> , 940 F.2d 233 (7th Cir.1991) .....	20, 26
<i>Smith v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 636 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Snider v. Melindez</i> , 199 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	26, 27
<i>Teagan v. City of McDonough</i> , 949 F.3d 670 (11th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Trozzi v. Lake Cnty.</i> , 29 F.4th 745 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	24
<i>Vuyanich v. Smithton Borough</i> , 5 F.4th 379 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	15
<i>Washington v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016).....	10, 12, 13, 16
<i>Westmoreland v. Butler Cnty.</i> , 29 F.4th 721 (6th Cir. 2022).....	26, 32
<i>White v. Colorado</i> , 157 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Wilson v. Yaklich</i> , 148 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 1998).....	17
